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r':',, ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 04.01.2022 has been filed by the

complainant under.sectlon .3tro[ thq, (qal Estate [Regulation and

Developmentl Act;2016 (in short;,the ActJ read with Rule ZB of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, ZO1,7 (in

short, the RulesJ for violation of section L2 and 13(1J of rhe Acr

wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall not accept a

sum more than ten per cent of the cost of the apartment, plot, or
building as the case may be, as an advance payment or an application

fee, from a person without first entering into a written agreement for

'\,
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2.

complainr no.5164 of 2021

sale with such person and register the said agreement for sale, under
any law for the time being in force.

Proiect and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing oyer the
possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following
tabular form:

Project name n, Sector-67

Occupation
granted on

Letter of intent

of the complaint]

Unit no.

Unit me

Date of execution of
buyer's agreement

Not executed

Due date of possession
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Project area
I t t. t: z5 ,..es

Nature of the project

2+.02.202L

872.28 sq. ft.
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72

11

10 Total consideration Rs. 12,376/-BSp on super area

Rs. 1,07 ,95,337 / -

Rs.52,00,000/-

As stated by the complainant

Not offered

Total amount paid by the
complainant

Date of offer of possession

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainant made the foll Lg submissions in the complaintl

I. That the co abput ihe respondent's project
M3M Urbana My Den at Sector -67 Gurugram. The complainant
approached. the respondent regarding the purchase of a

commercial uilt in the said proiect. The respondent showed and
shared a copy,ol docqments representing that if She booked a

commercial unit in the said project the said unit would be leased

out as a serv,lce rapagrqent ,to IHMS (lnnovest Hospitaliry
Managemen Sqryicq! pvL ;!td),, The letter of intenr dated
07.04.2019 in respect of the same stating thar all the 178 rooms
at the said proleci were'io be leased out to IHMS and the lock_in
period in place was of 15 years fclause 10) and the minimum
lease rental was also fixed and promised as well (clause 1Zl. It
was represented to the complainant by the respondent that the
said terms had been agreed by both the respondent and IHMS and
were legally binding and operative making the purchase of
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with the complainant. It was informed to the

true and relying

complainant on

to be paid at the

booking of one

II.

commercial unit by the complainant a lucrative choice. The same
was also clearly enumerated in the letter of intent in the last para
wherein it was stated that the terms of the said LOI have been
accepted and agreed by both the respondent and IHMS.

That the respondent that the said proiect was to be managed by
Stay Well and the letter oflntent which was duly accepted by both

by the respondent

I II.

complainant that stay of prince hotels and that the
said project was goin by such an esteemed
institution ar

institution und

ar standards as would expected in a 5 _star

the brand: Park Regis Mv Den. The sairtRegis My Den. The said
document

facilities wh

facilitates was to be

e (5 Star). It was

IV.

represented that.the said faciliHes would be a part of the said
project and that the same were going to be constructed on those
lines.

That believing the above representations to be

on the representations of the respondent, the

respondent's instruction that Rs.50 Likhs have

time of booking, the complainant applied for

Ar
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commercial unit and gave a post-dated cheque to the respondent
of the value of Rs.50 Lakhs. The said cheque was deposited for
encashment by the respondent on 29.05.2019. She had in the
meanwhile been following up rigorously with the respondent for
a booking confirmation letter as well as the builder buyer
agreement as the respondent had promised that a booking
confirmation and written agreement would be made and share

post submission of cheg@,bttt to no avail. Due to the non-

responslveness ot the _resppndent, the complainant was

VI.

compelled to instri.rct its Bankto stop payment of the said cheque

on 29.05.2079.

That, after the respondent realized that the payment of the said

cheque had been stopped, it finally called the complainant and

assured her that once the payment is made, the agreement wjll be

shared promptly by the respondent and cannot be shared by it
before payment. In furtherance of the same, the respondent asked

the complainant to immediately make payment ot Rs.50 Lakhs by

RTGS to the which complainant complied and Rs.50 Lakhs were
paid by her andreceiyed by.it.

That after the said payment, the Respondent again fell short of its
promises that did not share the agreement/booking confirmation
letter on one pretext or the other. Finally, after several follow_ups,

vide email dated 04.07.2019, the respondent confirmed the

booking of unit no. RR/SA/15L 06 in the name of the complainant

in the respondent's proiect - My Den. The respondent had still not

k
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Complaint no, 5164 of 2021

shared the builder buyer agreement with the complainant. The
complainant kept on following -up with the respondent in regard
to the same. After several follow-ups the respondent asked the
complainant to make payment of Rs.2 Lakhs so that the
agreement could be made. Since, she had received booking
confirmation email, the complainant made payment of Rs. 2 Lakhs
in order to finally receive a formal builder buyer agreement. The
respondent after receiving ad<

booking again instead of ihe formal agreement. Thereafter, she

kept following up with the respondent for a BBA but all in vain.

handover amount is Rs.8,45,692/-.

That, in October 2021, she visited the proiect site and was

shocked to see that neither IHMS was a lessee of the commercial
units in the project nor was stay well managing the units at the
project. Furthermore, the she was shocked to see that the
representation made by it in respect of s-star standards and the
numerous facilities as conveyed at the time of booking were false

as the standard of the proiect is nowhere like that of a s_star and

the facilities enumerated in the LOIS (annexed aboveJ and
otherwise also represented to be constructed by the Respondent
were missing and no provision of construction of the same has

even been made at the Site. She had booked a Unit only on the
basis of the representations made by it which turned out to be

The total amoint till date received by her till dare as pre_
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complaint no. 5164 of 2021

IX.

false misrepresentations. The respondent had falsely
misrepresented and cheated the complainant that it was going to
be a pro.iect with s-star facilities and standards and that there
was going to assured lease rentals from IHMS with a lock_in
period of 15 years and that the said terms had been accepted by
both the respondents and IHMS. At present, there is only 30%
construction in which the respondent had made the outer
structure which is n omplete but also there has been

kept no provision for constru, of the facilities as enumerated

That, as per sectlon 1Z of ihe 2016, ,,Where 
any person makes an

advance or a aleposit on the basis of the information contained in
the notice adver'tisement or prospectus, or on the basis of any
model apartmeni plot oi'building as the case may be, and

sustains any loss or damage'by reason of any incorrect, false

statement inchiited thdieiir,'he shall be compensared by the
promoter in the manner as provided under this Act.

The complainant fuither wishes to point out the illegal conduct of
the respondent in taking more than 10% of the total sale

consideration before signing of the BBA, refusal to give BBA or
payment receipts to her.

That there has not only failure on the part of the respondent to
carry out its obligations but most importantly, there have been

and represented to be conano represented to be constructed by it. The respondent has

made the complainant part away with its hard_earned money by

x.
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false representations, statements and depictions made by it to the
complainant at the time of booking of said unit and the
complainant, in good faith, relying on and believing those

misrepresentations has been made to part away with a

considerable amount of money.

C. The complainant is seeking the following relieft

4. The complainant has sought following relief(s):

(i) Direct the respondenr f"n iia tf," principal amount of Rs.

5. :oinplaint on the following grounds:

aJ That the co s appro,ached thi$ authority with unclean

hands and to .m ad this authority by making
incorrect and fal aVc and stating untrue and/or
incomplete @cts and, as such, 15r' guilty of suppressio very

suggestion /ots The om afnant has suppressed and/or mis_

stated the fects a!d, as such, the complaint apart from being

wholly misconceived is rather the abuse of the process of law. On

this short ground alone, the complaint is liable to be dismissed.

bJ That the complainant being an investor had expressed her
interest to book multiple units in the ready to move in project of
the respondent company and paid an amount of Rs.50,00,000/_

after duly understanding all the clauses stipulated under the EOI.

Ar
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Despite repeated requests of her did not come forward to select
the units as a result of which no allotment was made.

c) That thereafter the complainant requested for booking a unit in
the commercial project being developed by the respondent in the
name and style of M3M Urbana my den, sector 67 Gurugram, a

part ofthe commercial complex,M3M Urbana,being developed in
a planned and phased- g.lppner over a period of time. The
Complainant had submiEted.an a.pplication form for allotment of a

commercial unit in the project,M3M Urbana My Den,, a part of rhe

commercial complex M3M Urbana being developed in a planned

and phased manner over a period of time. Accordingly, she

applied for the booking of a unit vide application form and paid an

amount of Rs.2,00,000/- towards the booking amount. She had

d)

signed the booking application form after duly understanding all

of Rs.2,00,000/- towards booking of unit no. RR/SA/1506 in the
said pro,ect. The respondeirt company vide email dated
04.07.20L9 also confirmed the booking details of her and also

sent an acknowledgement letter to the complainant confirming
the receipt of application for unit no. RR SA-15L 06. That in the

said letter it was also stated that the complainant would be paid

pre-handover amount Rs.49.68/- per sq. ft. per month till the
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eJ

application of occupation certificate with the intent to provide the
complainant the comfort ofthe respondent company commitment

to deliver the unit on time. Thereafter the respondent contacted

the complainant to finalise the units in its ready to move in
projects and also to make further payments with respect of the
unit in the M3M Urbana My Den so that the buyer,s agreement

could be executed on receipt of 100/o of consideration amount, but
to no avail. The responde.nt company in compliance of its

That the complainant is lound by the terms and conditions

mentioned in t'lib said okiiA apptication. The said application

was duly signed by the complainant after properly understanding

each and every clause coi',tain"d therein and all the issues and

concerns of her were duly addressed to and satisfied by the

respondent before the said booking application was considered

and accepted for the allotment of an apartment in the project. She

was neither forced nor influenced by it to sign the said

application. It was the complainant who after understanding the

\,
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Complaint no. 5164 of 2021

clauses acted further, signed and submitted the said application in

his complete senses. The act of the complainants to make the

booking application was an independent decision.

g) That as per the clauses of the booking application which is
binding between both the parties and have agreed upon their
respective obligations and consequences in case of breach of any

of the conditions specified therein. In view of the above, the

captioned complaint i ble in law and is liable to be

dismissed in limine. It is a well settled proposition of law that the

courts cannot travel beyond what is provided in the

agreement/contract and. generate alt-ogether a new contract; the

responsibili 
" fam g t" ,\ et appropriately the

record. There authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can

be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submission made by the party as well as the written submission of the

complainant.

existing contract and decide the rights and liabilities of the parties

within the four corners of the contract.within the four corners of the contract.

hl That the captioned complaint is frivolous, vague and vexatious ln

nature. The captioneil complaint has been made to injure and

damage the interest and reputation of the respondent and that of

the project. Therefore, the instant complaint is liable to be

dismissed in limine.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

E. Jurisdiction ofthe authority
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The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter

iurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below:

Territorial iurisdiction

As per notification no. L/92/2OLZ-1TCP dared t4.t2.ZOL7 issued by
Town and Country planning Department, Haryana the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Autho am shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose wit

shall be

r 1(al(a)

Complaint no. 5164 of ZO21

7.

E.I

9.

present case, the proiect in q on is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram Districti therefore this authority has complete
territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.II Subiect-matter iurisdiction

Section 11(4)[a) of the Act provides that the promorer

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section

is reproduced as hereun{er: .,

Section 71

(4) The promo a

(a) be c$ions, responsibilities ond
fun tiy'this Act o, the rules andreg der or to the allottees os per the
ogreement for sale, or to the ossociation of olloneei, as the
case moy be, till the conveyance ofoll the apartments, plots or
buildings, as the cose may be, to the allottees, or the common
oreqs to the association of ollottees or the competent
authoriq/, as the cqse mqy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authoity:
344 of the Act ptovides to ensure compliance of the obligotions cost

upon the promotert the allottees ond the reot estote agents uider this Act
ond the rules and regulotions mode thereunder. I.

Y
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10. So, in view ofthe provisions ofthe Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter as per provisions of section

11(4)(aJ of the Act leaving aside compensation which is to be decided

by the adrudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later
stage.

11. Further, the authority has 'proceeding with the complalnt

and to grant a relief of present matter in view of the

iudgement passed by the H..on:lle.Apaqx Court in Newtech promoters

and Developers Priu.lte Lln!.i.ted Vs State of l!.p. and Ors.,'2021-

2022(1) RCR(CMI), 357 and reiterated in case oI M/s Sana Realtors

PvL Ltd. and other Ys. Union of India ond other SLp(Civil) No. 13005

of 2020 decided on 72.05.2022 wherein it has been laid down

under:

been mode and tqking note ol power of adjudicotion delineoted with
riA ond i/s
the Act ke
nollt'on oJnol\t'qn of

Sections 18 and 19 cleorly monifests that when it comes to refund of
the amount, and interest on the relund omount, or directing poyment
oI interest for delayed delivery of possession, or penolly ond interest

"86. From the scheme of the Act of which o detailed reference hos

thereon, it is the regulatory outhority which hos the power to
examine and determine the outcome oIa complainL At the some time,
when it comes to a question oI seeking the relief oI odjudging
compensation and interest thereon under Sections 12, 14, 1g and 19,
the adjudicoting olficer exclusively hos the power to detetmine,
keeping in view the collective reading ofsection Z1 reod with Section
72 of the Act if the adjudicotion under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19
other than compensation as envisqged, ifextended to the odjudicating
olfrcer as prayed that, in our view, may intend to expond the ambit

+
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and scope oI the powers and lunctions of the qdjudicating olJicer
under Section 71 and that would be against the manda@ oj tie Act
2016."

12. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the cases mentioned above the authority has the

iurisdiction to entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and

interest on the refund amount.

F. Findings on the relief sought by iomplainant/allottee.

F. I Direct the respondenti, d the principal amount of Rs.

52,00,000/- paid by the' complainants to the respondent along

13.

with interesL

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to withdraw from

the pro.iect and is seeking return of the amount paid by it in respect of

subject unit along with interest at the prescribed rate as per section 1Z

and 13 of the Act. The,counsel for the complainant stated that the

respondent made false representations in the initial advertisement/

not been encashed.

14. The counsel for the respondent stated that there is no violation of

section 1.2 and points out to the details mentioned in LOI dated

0L.04.20L9 paras 3 and 4 at page No.29 of the complainr. Thar an

amount of Rs. 42,64,308/- was refunded on 03.01.2023 and the same

stands encashed by the complainant. Further, an amount of
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Rs.8,45,692 / - was refunded as pre-hand over amount to the

complainant through various cheques which have been duly encashed.

A sum of Rs.90,000/- was refunded by cheque dated 17.OZ.ZOZ3 and

the same has been received by the complainant on 24.O2.ZOZ3.ln view

of the above, the entire amount of Rs.sZ Lakhs has been refunded to

the complainant.

After perusal ofthe docum record the authority observes

that the complainant has pai t of Rs. 52,00,000/- on various

dates to the resp ic sale consideration of Rs.CS

L,07,95,337 /-. Th as executed betlveen the parties

on 01.04.2019. owever, no BBA as mandated by provisions of the Act

more than 48o/o of the basic sale consideration from the complainant

of the sale considqiAttq..! as advaQqe without executing agreement for

sale. The Authority is well within its powers to deal with the issue

when a complaint is filed by an aggrieved allottee, to regulate the real

estate sector.

16. In the present case, the promoter has accepted more than 10% of the

cost of the apartment as advance payment without first entering into

15.

,v

Letter of
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written agreement for sale and has hereby violated the provisions laid

down under Section 13(11 of the AcL Section 13(1J of the Act is

reproduced below for ready reference:-

Section 13: No deposit or advance to be taken by promoter without
lrst entering into ogreement Ior sale.

73, (7) A promoter sholl not accept o sum more thon ten per cent
oI the cost oI the apartment, plot, or buitding as the cose

a personwitho
sole with such
sole, under ony

(2) The ogreemen rred to in sub-section (1) shall
be in such form aemay be prescribed ond sholl specify the
particulors of development of the project including the

nd qpqrtments, olong with
velopment works and ex ternalspec

deve t works, the dqtes and the monner by which
B towords the cost of the apartment, plot or

In view of the above, the aiithority hereby directs the promoter to
,'4,

refund the amount received by him i.e., Rs. 52,00,000/- with interest at

the rate of 10.700lo [the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of

lending rate IMCLRJ applicable as on date +20lo) as prescribed under

rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

Rules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the date of actual

refund of the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the

Complaint no. 5164 of2021

into o written agreement for
ister the soid ogreement Iot

t7.
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Haryana Rules 2017 ibid,. However, the amount already paid by the

respondent to the complainant shall be adjusted in terms of aforesaid

direction. Also, a notice be issued to the respondent under section 61

of the Act for violation of Section 13 of the Act. Separate proceedlngs

in this regard be initiated by the planning branch. A copy of this order

be forwarded to the registratior.lranch of the authority for further

necessary action in the matter.

i. The respondent is directed to refund the amount received by him

i.e., Rs. 52,00,000/- with interest at the rate of 10.7 0o/o as

the date or actiir .rbti,ird of tle amount within the timelines

provided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid. The amount

already paid by the respondent to the complainant shall be

adiusted in the refund.

ii. AIso, a notice be issued to the respondent under section 61 of the

Act for violation of Section 13 of the Act. Separate proceedings in

Complaint no. 5164 of 2021

k
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this regard be initiated by the planning branch A copy of this

order be forwarded to the registration branch of the authority for

further necessary action in the matter.

ii. A period of90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the

directions given in this order and failing which legal

consequences would fol

Complaint stands disPosed

FiJe be consigned to

Dated:31.05.2023

HARU
GURUGRAM

t9.

20.
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